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Grant and Course Markings Totals: 2014-Present
Banner Sections and Course Marking Data sent by USG Research and Policy Analysis office.

No-cost and low-cost markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

% of No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections (non-eCore)

36.38%
No-Cost Sections

4.62%
Low-Cost Sections

Transformation Grant Savings (2014-present)

$5,253,419.90
Total Student Savings

38,643
Total Students Affected

Total Grants Awarded

24
Grants Awarded

$360,350.00
Total Awards

Annual Savings and Students

$806,282.78
Annual Student Savings

7,904
Annual Students Affected

Savings Per $1 Awarded

$14.58

No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections

9,555
No-Cost Sections

1,214
Low-Cost Sections

% of Sections with Course Markings by Fiscal Year

0%

20%

40%

60%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

44.64%
35.49%30.33%

37.02% 35.69%

5.88%
6.73%

ZNCM% ZLCM%

Institution

Columbus State University 

Classification

 State Universities



Power BI Desktop

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (no eCore)
Semester
 

No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %

Spring 2024 3748 24.71% 495 3.26%
Fall 2023 4591 28.74% 662 4.14%
Summer 2023 955 19.29% 130 2.63%
Spring 2023 3766 25.38% 448 3.02%

No-Cost/Low-Cost Section Comparison
Markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (no eCore)
Semester
 

No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %

Spring 2024 848 38.11% 134 6.02%
Fall 2023 822 35.11% 81 3.46%
Summer 2023 208 28.65% 35 4.82%
Spring 2023 886 38.62% 67 2.92%

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (no eCore)
Semester
 

No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %

Spring 2024 11630 16.58% 2110 3.01%
Fall 2023 13570 18.63% 2448 3.36%
Summer 2023 3646 14.92% 506 2.07%
Spring 2023 11291 16.56% 1845 2.71%

State Universities

Systemwide

Columbus State University
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Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

Lifetime Wellness KINS 1106 456 20
PUBLIC SPEAKING COMM 1110 369 16
American Government POLS 1101 329 8
Perspectives 2-hour PERS 1507 276 13
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOCI 1101 251 6
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS STAT 1401 226 6
U.S. History to 1865 HIST 2111 215 7
Principles of Biology BIOL 1215K 192 9
Perspectives 1-hour PERS 1506 181 8
College Algebra MATH 1111 174 5
Intro to Info Systems in Bus BUSA 2100 165 4
PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS ECON 2105 162 4
Pre-Calculus MATH 1113 158 5
Intro Comp Principles and Tech CPSC 1105 157 5
Introduction to Business BUSA 2115 129 4
Fitness Walking Online PEDS 1310 126 6
Elementary Spanish I SPAN 1001I 122 6
Computer Science II CPSC 1302K 120 4
Principles of Accounting I ACCT 2101 116 4
Principles of Finance FINC 3105 116 4
SURVEY OF CHEMISTRY I CHEM 1151 116 2
Understanding Non-West Culture ITDS 1156 116 2
Computer Science I CPSC 1301K 109 4
SURVEY OF CHEMISTRY I LAB CHEM 1151L 109 5
Prin of Info Systems Mngmt MISM 3115 105 3
Business Law BUSA 3126 100 4

Total     18,682 1243

No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials Top Courses 
By Enrollment with No Markings, Spring 2024
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Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

PUBLIC SPEAKING COMM 1110 5,228 233
American Government POLS 1101 4,177 131
College Algebra MATH 1111 3,772 115
English Composition I ENGL 1101 3,528 209
Lifetime Wellness KINS 1106 2,977 129
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOCI 1101 2,711 64
English Composition II ENGL 1102 2,566 139
Principles of Biology BIOL 1215K 2,481 121
Perspectives 2-hour PERS 1507 2,219 104
Perspectives 1-hour PERS 1506 2,165 98
Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 2,158 44
Concepts of Fitness PHED 1205 2,043 76
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS STAT 1401 2,020 63
SURVEY OF CHEMISTRY I CHEM 1151 1,937 35
PRINCIPLES OF MICROECONOMICS ECON 2106 1,882 49
Introduction to Business BUSA 2115 1,850 44
Pre-Calculus MATH 1113 1,845 63
SURVEY OF CHEMISTRY I LAB CHEM 1151L 1,736 74
PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS ECON 2105 1,717 52
U.S. History since 1865 HIST 2112 1,628 54
U.S. History to 1865 HIST 2111 1,584 52
General Psychology PSYC 1101 1,557 42
Principles of Accounting I ACCT 2101 1,529 48
Intro Comp Principles and Tech CPSC 1105 1,437 60
Sustainability & Environment ENVS 1205K 1,422 81
Quant Skills & Reas MATH 1001 1,399 48
Intro to Information Tech CPSC 1105 1,321 48
Comparative Arts ITDS 1145 1,312 67

Total     236,640 15493

No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials 
Top Courses By Enrollment with No Markings, All Time
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Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

INTRODUCTION TO
PHILOSOPHY

PHIL 2010 225 26

Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 217 15
U.S. History since 1865 HIST 2112 207 21
American Government POLS 1101 189 30
Quant Skills & Reas MATH 1001 182 12
ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCE

ENVS 2202 153 14

World History to 1500 HIST 1111 137 23
Art Appreciation ARTH 1100 126 3
General Psychology PSYC 1101 124 23
English Composition II ENGL 1102 101 32
U.S. History to 1865 HIST 2111 95 23
Human Resource Mgt &
Develop

MPSA 6116 89 4

HUMAN
COMMUNICATION

COMM 1100 86 21

The Dissertation EDUF 8999 82 21
Introduction to Biology BIOL 1011K 81 18
Strategic Planning &
Policy De

MPSA 6146 81 4

INTRODUCTION TO
SOCIOLOGY

SOCI 1101 74 17

Public Financial Admin JADM 5128U 69 4
Senior Preceptorship NURS 4377 69 2
Management in Justice
Admin

JADM 5127U 67 4

Pharm II NURS 3177 64 1
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS STAT 1401 62 2Total     6,300 848

Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

English Composition II ENGL 1102 613 33
General Psychology PSYC 1101 186 4
English Composition I ENGL 1101 169 9
Intro to Servant Leadership LEAD 1705 97 4
Understanding the Weather ATSC 1112 92 2
Lifespan Dev Psych PSYC 2103 86 2
PRINCIPLES OF CHEMISTRY
II LAB

CHEM 1212L 84 5

English Convocation ENGL 1000 57 1
Intro Except Learner in Gen
Ed

SPED 2256 57 2

Psyc as Major and Career PSYC 1105 57 1
PRINCIPLES OF CHEMISTRY I
LAB

CHEM 1211L 53 3

Comparative Arts ITDS 1145 50 2
Desc Astronomy:
Stars/Galaxies

ASTR 1106 47 1

World Literature I ENGL 2111 47 2
INTRODUCTORY PHYSICS II PHYS 1112 45 1
Western Intellectual
Tradition

ITDS 1155 45 2

Cntn Impvmt in Schools EDUL 6138 39 3
Pseudopsychologies/Parano
rmal

PSYC 3105 36 1

World History since 1500 HIST 1112 30 1
PRINCIPLES OF PHYSICS I PHYS 2211 27 1
Topics in European History HIST 3557 27 1
Language and Culture ENGL 2136 24 1

Total     2,481 134

No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials 
Top Courses by Enrollment With Markings, Spring 2024
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Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

English Composition II ENGL 1102 3,011 425
English Composition I ENGL 1101 2,659 281
American Government POLS 1101 1,655 278
U.S. History to 1865 HIST 2111 1,643 256
General Psychology PSYC 1101 1,618 218
ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCE

ENVS 2202 1,394 167

Quant Skills & Reas MATH 1001 1,375 84
U.S. History since 1865 HIST 2112 1,335 141
Art Appreciation ARTH 1100 1,308 27
INTRODUCTION TO
PHILOSOPHY

PHIL 2010 1,280 193

Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 1,238 126
The Dissertation EDUF 8999 1,116 410
World History to 1500 HIST 1111 1,022 210
Comparative Arts ITDS 1145 768 38
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS STAT 1401 731 21
Pre-Calculus MATH 1113 729 104
HUMAN
COMMUNICATION

COMM 1100 666 196

Lifetime Wellness KINS 1106 649 27
Management in Justice
Admin

JADM 5127U 632 54

Public Financial Admin JADM 5128U 623 57
INTRODUCTION TO
SOCIOLOGY

SOCI 1101 619 169

Prof/Ethics in Criminal
Just

JADM 5135U 600 55

Total     74,622 9555

Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments

 
Sections

PRINCIPLES OF CHEMISTRY I
LAB

CHEM 1211L 1,122 57

English Composition II ENGL 1102 895 48
General Psychology PSYC 1101 862 19
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS STAT 1401 578 20
World History since 1500 HIST 1112I 539 21
World Regional Geography GEOG 1101I 487 18
Understanding the Weather ATSC 1112 472 9
PRINCIPLES OF CHEMISTRY
II LAB

CHEM 1212L 458 31

Intro Except Learner in Gen
Ed

SPED 2256 410 18

Cultural Anthropology ANTH 1105 400 10
American Government POLS 1101 325 7
English Composition I ENGL 1101 324 18
INTRODUCTORY PHYSICS I PHYS 1111 316 8
Intro to Servant Leadership LEAD 1705 305 14
General Biology I BIOL 1231K 258 12
Comparative Arts ITDS 1145 239 14
INTRODUCTORY PHYSICS II PHYS 1112 225 8
Business Law BUSA 3126 216 5
Psyc as Major and Careeer PSYC 1105 182 4
Understanding the Weather
Lab

ATSC 1112L 168 15

Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 163 4
Psychology of Reading EDRG 6148 162 8
Principles of Biology BIOL 1215K 153 8
Psyc as Major and Careeer PSYC 2105 149 2
Total     17,597 1214

No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials 
Top Courses by Enrollment With Markings, All Time
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Transformation Grants
Institution Students Savings

 

Georgia State University 12,015 $1,129,668.65
Kennesaw State University 7,011 $989,979.72
Georgia Gwinnett College 5,066 $631,467.77
Georgia Highlands College 4,127 $597,411.34
University of Georgia 6,848 $502,207.76
Clayton State University 3,417 $353,699.15
University of West Georgia 1,938 $339,737.96
Columbus State University 3,332 $333,929.43
Georgia Southern University 2,948 $301,474.67
Albany State University 2,555 $296,997.24
Georgia Institute of Technology 3,105 $259,774.25
University of North Georgia 1,789 $211,562.17
Dalton State College 1,261 $189,008.60
East Georgia State College 1,051 $147,048.45
Savannah State University 566 $109,655.78
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 1,070 $107,146.00
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 308 $73,304.00
Georgia Southwestern State University 430 $69,773.15
Gordon State College 534 $57,334.80
Fort Valley State University 340 $55,350.00
Georgia College & State University 391 $52,080.00
Augusta University 395 $49,717.47
Valdosta State University 170 $32,702.00
College of Coastal Georgia 243 $28,712.03
Middle Georgia State University 260 $25,780.00
South Georgia State College 0 $0.00
Total 61,170 $6,945,522.39

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (non-eCore)
Institution No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%

 

East Georgia State College 61.21% 3.20% 64.41%
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 35.63% 22.17% 57.80%
Savannah State University 27.09% 24.14% 51.23%
South Georgia State College 31.46% 7.79% 39.25%
Columbus State University 24.40% 7.43% 31.84%
Dalton State College 29.73% 1.23% 30.96%
Gordon State College 21.16% 6.46% 27.62%
Fort Valley State University 22.81% 3.96% 26.78%
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 24.53% 0.00% 24.53%
College of Coastal Georgia 19.88% 2.90% 22.77%
Georgia Highlands College 20.10% 0.48% 20.57%
Georgia Southwestern State University 18.20% 0.92% 19.11%
Georgia Gwinnett College 11.73% 4.93% 16.67%
Georgia College & State University 10.08% 5.31% 15.39%
Clayton State University 12.24% 2.87% 15.11%
Georgia State University 12.03% 2.92% 14.95%
Augusta University 8.22% 5.33% 13.55%
Valdosta State University 8.24% 4.83% 13.07%
Kennesaw State University 7.05% 3.13% 10.19%
Georgia Southern University 4.92% 4.45% 9.37%
University of North Georgia 5.98% 1.51% 7.49%
University of Georgia 4.27% 2.85% 7.12%
Albany State University 3.59% 0.07% 3.66%
University of West Georgia 3.42% 0.00% 3.42%
Georgia Institute of Technology 1.81% 1.02% 2.83%
Middle Georgia State University 1.16% 0.00% 1.16%
Total 8.77% 3.30% 12.06%

USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, Spring 2024
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Transformation Grants
Institution Students Savings

 

Georgia State University 155,877 $17,517,955.48
Georgia Highlands College 96,694 $17,181,747.57
Kennesaw State University 109,028 $15,862,524.05
University of Georgia 91,937 $8,900,629.94
Georgia Gwinnett College 57,947 $8,761,213.83
Georgia Southern University 52,076 $8,231,824.46
University of North Georgia 44,706 $7,469,500.43
Dalton State College 42,085 $6,377,343.06
Albany State University 39,046 $6,283,629.17
Columbus State University 38,643 $5,253,419.90
Clayton State University 39,617 $4,916,326.57
Georgia Institute of Technology 27,557 $3,580,429.18
University of West Georgia 17,219 $3,228,667.56
College of Coastal Georgia 10,992 $2,435,533.04
East Georgia State College 16,443 $2,359,135.77
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 19,166 $2,267,387.87
Valdosta State University 13,819 $2,254,492.53
Georgia Southwestern State University 13,547 $2,228,118.52
Augusta University 15,466 $2,130,950.67
Fort Valley State University 10,317 $1,912,922.45
Savannah State University 8,071 $1,893,013.78
Middle Georgia State University 13,152 $1,790,121.07
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 5,747 $1,456,383.75
Gordon State College 12,922 $1,245,195.03
Georgia College & State University 6,020 $951,901.48
South Georgia State College 1,040 $236,276.80
Total 959,134 $136,726,643.98

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (non-eCore)
Institution No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%

 

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 23.42% 22.05% 45.47%
Savannah State University 34.58% 9.36% 43.94%
East Georgia State College 32.18% 6.48% 38.67%
University of West Georgia 32.48% 5.53% 38.02%
Dalton State College 26.43% 7.10% 33.53%
Columbus State University 25.52% 5.47% 30.99%
Georgia Highlands College 29.32% 1.07% 30.39%
Fort Valley State University 22.10% 7.07% 29.17%
South Georgia State College 21.21% 5.78% 26.99%
Gordon State College 16.27% 8.90% 25.17%
Georgia Southwestern State University 20.60% 1.52% 22.12%
College of Coastal Georgia 17.94% 3.19% 21.13%
Georgia State University 16.26% 2.37% 18.63%
Clayton State University 11.92% 5.81% 17.73%
Georgia College & State University 11.89% 4.73% 16.62%
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 14.93% 0.81% 15.75%
University of North Georgia 10.06% 5.46% 15.52%
Georgia Gwinnett College 10.99% 4.32% 15.31%
Middle Georgia State University 11.03% 2.00% 13.03%
Augusta University 6.82% 3.90% 10.73%
Valdosta State University 5.59% 4.64% 10.23%
University of Georgia 5.18% 3.09% 8.27%
Georgia Southern University 3.47% 4.42% 7.89%
Kennesaw State University 5.24% 2.15% 7.40%
Georgia Institute of Technology 4.84% 2.33% 7.16%
Albany State University 5.56% 0.06% 5.62%
Total 10.91% 3.70% 14.61%

USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, All Time


